
Inception Workshop of the 
African Growth and Development Policy (AGRODEP) 

Modeling Consortium 
List of Participants 

 
October 28‐29, 2008 

Dakar, Senegal 
 
 

 
1. Prof. Damien Agbodji 
Professor/Lecturer 
University of Lomé FASEG 
BP: 1515, Lomé, Togo 
Email: adagbodji@yahoo.fr 
 
2. Dr. Olusegun Joshua Ajetomobi 
Reader 
Department of Agricultural Economics 
Ladoke Akintola University of Technology 
Pmb 4000, Ogbomoso, Nigeria 
Email: jsegun2002@yahoo.com 
 
3. Mr. Vinaye Ancharaz 
Principal Research Economist 
African Development Bank 
B.P. 323, 1002 Tunis‐Belvedere 
Tunis, Tunisia 
Email: vinaye4u@yahoo.com 
 
4. Dr. Johannes Tabi Atemnkeng 
Senior Lecturer 
Cameroon University of Dschang 
Ministry of Higher Education 
P. O. Box 96 
Dschang, Cameroon 
Phone: 237 345 1686 
Email: jtabiatem@yahoo.com 
 
5. Ms. Mariama Ba 
Administrative and Financial Assistant 
IFPRI West and Central Africa 
c/o United Nations Office for Project Services 
Immeuble Ousseynou Thiam Gueye 
Point E, rue de Thiès 
BP. 15702 CP 12524 
Dakar – Fann, Senegal 
Phone: +221 869‐3838 
Email: mariama.ba@cgiar.org 

6. Dr. Musibau Babatunde 
Department of Economics 
University of Ibadan 
Ibadan, Nigeria 
Phone: +2348038011894 
Email: tunjiyusuf19@yahoo.com; 
tunjiyusuf19@gmail.com 
 
7. Dr. Ousmane Badiane 
Director, Africa 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) 
2033 K St, NW 
Washington, DC 20006‐1002, USA 
Phone: +1 202‐862‐5600 
Fax: +1 202‐467‐4439 
Email: o.badiane@cgiar.org 
 
8. Dr. Mounir Balloumi 
Director (Dean) 
Institute of High Commercial Studies at Sousse 
University of Sousse 
B.P.40 Street Ceinture Sahloul III 4054 
Sousse, Tunisia 
Phone: 00 216 73 36 83 51 
Fax: 00 216 73 36 83 50 
Email: mounir.balloumi@gmail.com; 
mounir.belloumi@fdseps.rnu.tn 
 
9. Mr. Lacina Balma 
Consultant 
United Nations Development Program (UNDP) 
01 BP 575 Ouagadougou 01 
Ouagadougou, Burkina Faso 
Phone: 00226 50306762/63/64 
Fax: 00226 50310470 
Email: balmalacina20@yahoo.fr; 
balmalacina20@hotmail.fr 
 



10. Ms. Nienke Beintema 
Program Head 
Agricultural Science and Technology Indicators 
(ASTI) 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) 
c/o ESA, Viale delle Terme di Caracalla 
00153 Rome, Italy 
Phone: +39‐06‐570‐56334/53192/54337 
Email: n.beintema@cgiar.org 
 
11. Dr. Samuel Benin 
Research Fellow 
Development Strategy and Governance Division 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) 
2033 K St, NW 
Washington, DC 20006‐1002, USA 
Phone: +1 202‐862‐5600 
Fax: +1 202‐467‐4439 
Email: s.benin@cgiar.org 
 
12. Ms. Valdete Berisha 
Research Assistant 
Markets, Trade, and Institutions Division (MTID) 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) 
2033 K St, NW 
Washington, DC 20006‐1002, USA 
Phone: +1 202‐862‐5600 
Fax: +1 202‐467‐4439 
Email: v.berisha@cgiar.org 
 
13. Prof. Antoine Bouët 
Senior Research Fellow 
Markets, Trade and Institutions Division (MTID) 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) 
2033 K St, NW 
Washington, DC 20006‐1002, USA 
Phone: +1 202‐862‐5600 
Fax: +1 202‐467‐4439 
Email: a.bouet@cgiar.org 
 

14. Dr. François Joseph Cabral 
Lecturer/Researcher 
CRES/FASEG/UCAD 
Faculte de Science et de la Gestion 
Université Cheikh Anta Diop 
Dakar, Senegal 
Phone: (221) 8647757 
Fax: (221) 8647758 
Email: joecabral2001@yahoo.fr 
 
15. Dr. Pius Chilonda 
Head 
IWMI Southern Africa 
141, Cresswell Street, Weavind Park 0184 
Pretoria, South Africa 
Phone: (27 12) 8459100 
Email: p.chilonda@cgiar.org 
 
16. Mr. Nnaemeka Chukwuone 
Research Fellow II/Lecturer II 
University of Nigeria Nsukka 
Enugu State, Nigeria 
Email: nnachukwuone@yahoo.com; 
nnaemeka.chukwuone@unn.edu.ng 
 
17. Dr. Fatou Cisse 
Lecturer/Researcher 
CRES 
Rue 2 x Ellipse, Rond Point de l'Oeuf 
Point E, C.P. 12023, B.P. 7988 
Médina, Dakar, Senegal 
Phone: (221) 864 77 57 
Email: cissefatou@yahoo.fr 
 
18. Prof. Bernard Decaluwe 
Full Professor 
Department of Economics 
Faculty of Social Sciences 
University of Laval 
Pavillon J.‐A. De Sève 
Québec, Canada G1K 7P4 
Phone: (418) 656‐5561 
Email: bdec@ecn.ulaval.ca 
  



19. Mr. Souleymane Sadio Diallo 
Deputy Coordinator 
Annual Institute for Democracy, Good 
Governance 
and Development, CIRES 
08 BP 1295 
Abidjan 08, Côte d'Ivoire 
Email: ssadio_tr@yahoo.fr 
 
20. Dr. Betina Dimaranan 
Research Fellow 
Markets, Trade, and Institutions Division (MTID) 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) 
2033 K St, NW 
Washington, DC 20006‐1002, USA 
Phone: +1 202‐862‐5600 
Fax: +1 202‐467‐4439 
Email: b.dimaranan@cgiar.org 
 
21. Dr. Macoumba Diouf 
Directeur General 
Institut Sénégalais De Recherches Agricoles 
(ISRA) 
Route des hydrocarbures, Bel‐air 
BP 3120 
Dakar, Sénégal 
Email: mariatousarr@yahoo.fr 
 
22. Dr. Amadou Diouf 
Macroeconomist/ Statistician 
Community Development Program 
(CDP)/Macroeconomic Policy Department 
ECOWAS Commission 
Abuja, NIGERIA 
Email: amadiouf_pcd@yahoo.com; 
adiouf@ecowas.int 
 
23. Dr. Rachid Doukkali 
Chair 
Dept. of Social Sciences 
IAV Hassan II‐Morocco 
Rabat, Morocco 
Tel: 212 37 77 74 35 
E‐mail: mr.doukkali@iav.ac.ma; 

24. Dr. Azharia Abdelbagi Elbushra 
Assistant Professor 
University of Juba, College of Natural Resources 
and 
Environmental Studies (CNRES) 
University of Juba, P.O. Box 12327/11111 
Khartoum, Sudan 
Email: azhbushra@yahoo.com 
 
25. Prof. Christian Arnault Emini 
Professor and Researcher 
The University of Yaounde II 
P.O. Box 876 
Yaounde, Cameroon 
Phone: (237) 745‐5252 (ph) 
Email: ceminia@yahoo.fr 
 
26. Mr. Hubert Escaith 
Chief Statistician 
Economic Research and Statistics Division 
World Trade Organization (WTO) 
Centre William Rappard 
Rue de Lausanne 154 
CH‐1211 Geneva 21, Switzerland 
Phone: 004122 739 54 26 
Email: hubert.escaith@wto.org 
 
27. Ms. Joy Fabela 
Budget and Administrative Specialist 
Markets, Trade, and Institutions Division (MTID) 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) 
2033 K St, NW 
Washington, DC 20006‐1002, USA 
Phone: +1 202‐862‐5600 
Fax: +1 202‐467‐4439 
Email: j.fabela@cgiar.org 
 
28. Dr. Mbène Dièye Faye 
Policy Market and Trade Program Manager 
CORAF/WECARD 
7 Avenue Bourguiba BP 48 
RP, CP. 18523 
Dakar, Senegal 
Phone: +221 33 869 9618/ + 221 77 683 61 61 
Email: mbene.faye@coraf.org 
  



29. Dr. Gian Nicola Francesconi 
Postdoctoral Fellow 
Development Strategy Division 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
c/o United Nations Office for Project Services 
Immeuble Ousseynou Thiam Gueye 
Point E, rue de Thiès 
BP. 15702 CP 12524 
Dakar – Fann, Senegal 
Phone: +221 869‐3838 
Email: g.n.francesconi@cgiar.org 
 
30. Dr. Ismael Fofana 
Postdoctoral Fellow 
IFPRI West and Central Africa 
c/o United Nations Office for Project Services 
Immeuble Ousseynou Thiam Gueye 
Point E, rue de Thiès 
BP. 15702 CP 12524 
Dakar – Fann, Senegal 
Phone: +221 869‐3838 
Fax: +221 869‐3815/3816 
Email: i.fofana@cgiar.org 
 
31. Ms. Washira Rhoda Gakuru 
Assistant Analyst 
Kenya Institute for Public Policy Research and 
Analysis (KIPPRA) 
Bishops Garden Towers, Bishops Road 
P.O. Box 56445‐00200, Nairobi, Kenya 
Phone: +254‐20‐2719933/4 
Email: rgakuru@kippra.or.ke 
 
32. Dr. Ayele Gelan 
Agricultural Economist 
Improving Market Opportunities 
International Livestock Research Institute (ILRI) 
Old Naivasha Road, PO Box 30709‐00100 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Phone via USA: +1 650 833 6660 
Fax: 254 20 422 3001 
Email: a.gelan@cgiar.org; augelana@gmail.com 
 

33. Ms. Nadia Behaj Hassine 
Senior Economist 
Economic Research Forum 
Boulos Hanna st. 7, Dokki 
Cairo, Egypt 
Office: +20233318607 
Fax: +20233318604 
Email: nbelhaj@erf.org.eg; nadia@hbhgts.com 
 
34. Dr. Jürgen Hagmann 
Teamleader / Facilitator for Innovation 
Processes and 
Change Management 
PICO Southern Africa 
Postnet Suite 341, P.Bag X10 
Elarduspark 0047 
Pretoria, South Africa 
Phone: +27 / 83 / 536 4501 
Email: Jurgen.Hagmann@picoteam.org 
 
35. Dr. Petr Havlik 
Research Scholar 
International Institute for Applied Systems 
Analysis 
(IIASA) 
Schlossplatz 1 A‐2361 
Laxenburg, Austria 
Phone: (+43 2236) 807 0 
Fax: (+43 2236) 71 313 
Email: havlikpt@iiasa.ac.at 
 
36. Prof. Sheryl Hendriks 
Professor 
Food Security 
Room 8‐4 Agricultural Sciences Building Faculty 
of Natural and Agricultural Sciences University 
of Pretoria,  
Pretoria 0002, South Africa 
Phone: +27 (0) 012 4203811 
Email: sheryl.hendriks@up.ac.za 
 
37. Prof. Bruno Henry de Frahan 
Professor 
Department of Agricultural Economics 
Catholic University of Louvain 
Box 15, Place Croix du Sud, 2 
Louvain‐la‐Neuve 1348, Belgium 
Phone: +32 1047 3673 
Email: bruno.henrydefrahan@uclouvain.be 



38. Dr. Olayinka Idowu Kareem 
Consultant 
The World Bank, Nigeria Country Office, 
Asokoro 
Abuja, Nigeria 
Phone: +2348055677538 
Email: olayinkaidowuus@yahoo.com; 
 
39. Dr. Joseph Karugia 
Coordinator, 
ReSAKSS‐ECA 
P.O. Box 30709 Nairobi Kenya 
Phone: +254 20 422 3000 
Email: j.karugia@cgiar.org 
 
40. Prof. Michiel A. Keyzer 
Professor and Director 
Centre for World Food Studies 
Vrije Universiteit (SOW‐VU) 
De Boelelaan 1105 
1081 HV Amsterdam, the Netherlands 
Phone: (31) 20 ‐ 598 9321 
Email: M.A.Keyzer@sow.vu.nl 
 
41. Prof. Johann Kirsten 
Professor and Department Head 
Department of Agricultural Economics, 
Extension 
and Rural Development 
University of Pretoria 
Pretoria 0002, South Africa 
Phone: (+27 12) 420 3248 
E‐mail: johann.kirsten@up.ac.za 
 
42. Dr. David Laborde 
Research Fellow 
Markets, Trade, and Institutions Division (MTID) 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) 
2033 K St, NW 
Washington, DC 20006‐1002, USA 
Phone: +1 202‐862‐5600 
Fax: +1 202‐467‐4439 
Email: d.laborde@cgiar.org 
 

43. Mr. Albert Makochekanwa 
Senior Research Fellow 
Zimbabwe Economic Policy Analysis and 
Research 
Unit (ZEPARU) 
55 Mull Road, Belvedere 
Harare, Zimbabwe 
Phone: 263 477 8423; Office: +263 4 778423 
Email: almac772002@yahoo.co.uk; 
amakoche@yahoo.com 
 
44. Dr. Ferdinand Meyer 
Director 
Bureau for Food and Agricultural Policy (BFAP) 
Department of Agricultural Economics, 
Extension & 
Rural Development, University of Pretoria 
Pretoria 0002, South Africa 
Phone: +27 12 420 4583 
Email: ferdi.meyer@up.ac.za 
 
45. Dr. Cristina Mitaritonna 
Economist 
Centre d'Etudes Prospectives et d'Informations 
Internationales (CEPII) 
CEPII ‐ 9, rue Georges Pitard, 75015 
Paris, France 
Email: cristina.mitaritonna@cepii.fr 
 
46. Dr. Lulit Mitik 
Consultant 
UN Economic Commission for Africa (UNECA) 
African Center for Gender and Social 
Development 
ECA New Bidg. 3rd, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia 
Email: lulit.mitik@gmail.com; 
 
47. Ms. Aline Mosnier 
Research Assistant 
Forestry Program, International Institute for 
Applied 
Systems Analysis (IIASA) 
Schlossplatz 1, A‐2361 
Laxenburg, Austria 
Phone: +43 2236 807 567 
Email: a.mosnier@yahoo.fr 
  



48. Dr. Siwa Msangi 
Senior Research Fellow 
Environment and Production Technology 
Division 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) 
2033 K St, NW 
Washington, DC 20006‐1002, USA 
Phone: +1 202‐862‐5600 
Email: s.msangi@cgiar.org 
 
49. Prof. Knud Jørgen Munk 
Visiting Professor 
Rural Economics Unit 
Catholic University of Louvain 
Croix du Sud, 2 bte 1 B‐1348 
Louvain‐la‐Neuve, Belgium 
Phone: +32 (0)10/47.37.19 
Email: knud.munk@uclouvain.be 
 
50. Dr. Cris Muyunda 
Chief Executive Officer 
Alliance for Commodity Trade in Eastern and 
Southern Africa (ACTESA) 
The Common Market for Eastern and Southern 
Africa 
(COMESA) 
Ben Bella Road, Lusaka, Zambia 
Phone: ++260 1229725 
Email: muyundac@yahoo.com 
 
51. Mr. Manson Nwafor 
IITA‐Nigeria Ibadan 
PMB 5320, Ibadan 
Oyo State, Nigeria 
Email: m.nwafor@cgiar.org 
 
52. Dr. Sunday Odjo 
Postdoctoral Fellow 
IFPRI West and Central Africa 
c/o United Nations Office for Project Services 
Immeuble Ousseynou Thiam Gueye 
Point E, rue de Thiès 
BP. 15702 CP 12524 
Dakar – Fann, Senegal 
Phone: +221 869‐3838 
Fax: +221 869‐3815/3816 
Email: s.odjo@cgiar.org 

53. Ms. Judith Odhiambo 
Consultant PICO Team/WOFAK 
PICO Southern Africa 
Postnet Suite 341, P.Bag X10 
Elarduspark 0047 
Pretoria, South Africa 
Phone: +27 / 83 / 536 4501 
 
54. Ms. Miriam Omolo 
Consultant 
The World Bank, Nigeria Country Office 
Asokoro, Abuja, Nigera 
Phone: +2348055677538 
Email: olayinkaidowuus@gmail.com 
 
55. Dr. Eloi Ouedraogo 
AFRISTAT 
Rue 499, porte 23, Quartier Niarela 
BP E1600 Bamako, Mali 
Email: eloi.ouedraogo@afristat.org 
 
56. Mr. Nassim Oulmane 
Economist 
UN Economic Commission for Africa (UNECA) 
B.P. 2062, Rabat Ryad (Maroc) 
Rabat, Morocco 
Email: oulmane@uneca.org 
 
57. Mr. Adama Ouattara 
SSE/PAFASP 
Burkina Faso 
Phone: +226 70442447 
Email: kemeadam@yahoo.fr 
 
58. Prof. Kimseyinga Savadogo 
Professor 
Laboratoire d'Analyse Quantitative Appliquée 
au 
Développement‐Sahel (LAQADS) 
UFR des Sciences Economiques et de Gestion 
Université Ouaga II, 03 BP 7021 
Ouagadougou, Burkina Faso 
Phone: 226‐30‐70‐64, 226‐30‐70‐65 
Email: ksavadogo101@yahoo.com 
  



59. Dr. Lindiwe Majele Sibanda 
Chief Executive Officer/Head of Diplomatic 
Mission 
Food, Agriculture and Natural Resources Policy 
Analysis Network (FANRPAN) 
141 Cresswell Street, Weavind Park 0184 
Private Bag X813, Silverton 0127 
Pretoria, South Africa 
Email: lmsibanda@fanrpan.org 
 
60. Ms. Fatimata Dia Sow 
Researcher 
Senegalese Agricultural Research Institute 
ISRA Bel Air Route des Hydrocarbures BP 3120 
Dakar, Senegal 
Email: famasw@yahoo.com 
 
61. Dr. Sarah Ssewanyana 
Executive Director 
Economic Policy Research Center 
Plot 51 Pool Road, P. O. Box 7841 
Kampala, Uganda 
Tel: 256‐41‐540141, 541023/4 
Email: ssewanyana@eprc.or.ug 
 
62. Dr. Maximo Torero 
Division Director 
Markets, Trade, and Institutions Division (MTID) 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) 
2033 K St, NW 
Washington, DC 20006‐1002, USA 
Phone: +1 202‐862‐5600 
Fax: +1 202‐467‐4439 
Email: m.torero@cgiar.org 
 
63. Dr. Greg Traxler 
Senior Program Officer 
Agricultural Development 
Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation 
PO Box 23350 
Seattle, WA 98102 
Email: Greg.Traxler@gatesfoundation.org 

64. Dr. John Ulimwengu 
Postdoctoral Fellow 
IFPRI West and Central Africa 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) 
2033 K St, NW 
Washington, DC 20006‐1002, USA 
Phone: +1 202‐862‐5600 
Fax: +1 202‐467‐4439 
Email: j.ulimwengu@cgiar.org 
 
65. Dr. Michael Waithaka 
Manager 
Policy Analysis and Advocacy Program (PAAP) 
Association for Strengthening Agricultural 
Research 
in Eastern and Central Africa (ASARECA) 
ASARECA Secretariat 
Plot 5 Mpigi Road, P.O.Box 765 
Entebbe, Uganda 
Phone: 256 414 320556/320212 
Email: m.waithaka@asareca.org 
 
66. Prof. Terrie Walmsley 
Associate Professor and Director 
Center for Global Trade Analysis 
Department of Agricultural Economics 
Purdue University 
403 West State Street 
West Lafayette, IN 47907‐2056, USA 
Phone: +1 765 588 3422 
Email: twalmsle@purdue.edu 
 
67. Dr. Stanley Woods 
Senior Research Fellow 
Environment and Production Technology 
Division 
International Food Policy Research Institute 
(IFPRI) 
2033 K St, NW 
Washington, DC 20006‐1002, USA 
Phone: +1 202‐862‐5600 
Fax: +1 202‐467‐4439 
Email: s.wood@cgiar.org 
  



68. Dr. Fleur Wouterse 
Research Fellow 
IFPRI West and Central Africa 
c/o United Nations Office for Project Services 
Immeuble Ousseynou Thiam Gueye 
Point E, rue de Thiès 
BP. 15702 CP 12524 
Dakar – Fann, Senegal 
Phone: +221 869‐3838 
Fax: +221 869‐3815/3816 
Email: f.wouterse@cgiar.org 

69. Dr. Mbaye Yade 
Regional Coordinator 
SAKSS 
Ibadan, Nigeria 
Phone: +234 2 7517472 
Email: m.yade@cgiar.org 


